File No. 12-706
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to increase the 2012 Purchase of Service Contract with Horizon Healthcare, Inc., (formerly ARO Behavioral Health) for the Behavioral Health Division, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting authorization to increase the 2012 Purchase of Service Contract with Horizon Healthcare, Inc., (formerly ARO Behavioral Health); and

WHEREAS, shortly before the December 2011 Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors meeting, a number of community stakeholders brought forth concerns about a contract held by Our Space for the management of the Behavioral Health Division (BHD) Office of Consumer Affairs; and 


WHEREAS, an extensive audit of Our Space was completed by the Milwaukee County Department of Audit, which was presented at the June 20, 2012, Committee on Health and Human Needs meeting; and 



WHEREAS, on June 28, 2012, the full County Board passed an amended resolution authorizing a contract extension for Our Space through September 30, 2012, and further recommended that a Request for Proposal (RFP) be let for the Office of Consumer Affairs service, with a proposed contract start date of October 1, 2012; and 



WHEREAS, on July 9, 2012, an RFP was published for the Office of Consumer Affairs service with proposals due on August 5, 2012; and 



WHEREAS, a panel of individuals, including two Certified Peer Specialists, reviewed the proposals submitted by three agency applicants, and the scoring left the top two agency candidates in a virtual tie; and



WHEREAS, as such, three key administrative staff members from BHD invited the top two agency candidates to provide a presentation and participate in an interview process; and



WHEREAS, at the conclusion of this process and in conjunction with consideration of scores and opinions of RFP panel members, BHD concluded that the Office of Consumer Affairs 2012 Purchase of Service Contract should be awarded to Horizon Healthcare, Inc., (formerly ARO Behavioral Health); and
WHEREAS, BHD recommends increasing the 2012 Purchase of Service Contract with Horizon Healthcare, Inc., (formerly ARO Behavioral Health) by $40,000 effective October 1, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the revised Horizon Healthcare, Inc., contract will result in an increased contract expenditure of $6,200 for 2012, which will be funded through under spending in other community service and Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse contracts; now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, is authorized to increase the 2012 Purchase of Service Contract with the vendor listed and in the amount and terms stated below:

Agency and Service

Original

Amendment

Final 2012 Contract 
Horizon Healthcare, Inc. 
$298,505

$40,000


$338,505

(formerly ARO Behavioral 

Health)
(Peer Specialists)

jlm
09/10/2012
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2012\Sep\HHN\Resolutions\12-706.doc
2

